#### MICROPROCESSOR DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVERS

Pursuant to Section 346 (1) of the Companies Act 1955

THE Bank of New Zealand with reference to Microprocessor Developments Ltd. hereby gives notice that on the 19th day of March 1987 the bank appointed Keith Raymond Smith and Brian Mayo-Smith, both chartered accountants, whose offices are at the offices of Kirk Barclay & Co., Chartered Accountants, Downtone House, 21–29 Queen Street, Auckland, jointly and severally as receivers of the property of this company under the powers contained in an instrument dated the 11th day of November 1983. The receivers have been appointed in respect of all the company's undertaking and all its real and personal property and all its assets and effects whatsoever and wheresoever both present and future including its uncalled and unpaid capital.

Dated this 19th day of March 1987.

Signed for and on behalf of the Bank of New Zealand by its General Manager New Zealand Business, Ronald William Mear in the presence of:

G. R. ROHLOFF, Bank Officer.

Wellington.

1874

1 c

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of RAY SMART INVESTMENTS LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that Ray Smart Investments Ltd. has ceased to operate and has discharged all its debts and liabilities. The company is making application to the Registrar of Companies to be dissolved under section 335A of the Companies Act 1955.

Any written objections should be made to the District Registrar of Companies, Private Bag, Nelson within 30 days of this notice.

Dated at Christchurch this 20th day of March 1987.

M. B. SMART, Secretary.

1876

1c

#### PETER WAUGH LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR DISSOLUTION OF THE COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 335A of the Companies Act 1955

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with the provisions of section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton for a declaration of dissolution of the company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of the date this notice was posted in accordance with section 335A (3) (b) of the Companies Act, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 20th day of March 1987.

V. WAUGH, Secretary.

1887

1c

### S. N. BROWN PRINT LTD.

Notice of Intention to Apply for Dissolution of the  $$\operatorname{\textsc{Company}}$$ 

Pursuant to Section 335A of the Companies Act 1955

NOTICE is hereby given that in accordance with the provisions of section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I, Morris Arthur Friend, propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Dunedin for a declaration of dissolution of the company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days after the date of this notice or such later date as the section may require, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 20th day of March 1987.

M. A. FRIEND, Applicant.

1890

# NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS WHERE WINDING UP RESOLUTION PASSED BY ENTRY IN MINUTE BOOK

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of PRONTO AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIES (1985) LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that by an entry in its minute book, signed in accordance with section 362 (1) of the Companies Act 1955, the above-named company on the 2nd day of April 1986 passed a resolution for voluntary winding up, and that a meeting of the

creditors was duly held on 15 April 1986. The appointee, the Official Assignee, was unable to accept the appointment and accordingly a further meeting is called for Thursday, 9 April 1987 at 11 o'clock in the morning in the Boardroom, Parkside, 80 Greys Avenue, Auckland.

Business:

Consideration of a statement of the position of the company's affairs and list of creditors, etc.

Nomination of liquidator.

Appointment of committee of inspection if thought fit.

#### LUCULLUS PARTY SERVICE

LUCULLUS PARTY SERVICE of Queenstown, caterers, advises its customers and creditors that as from 30 March 1987 R. V. & E. M. Rushbrook will cease to be partners. Lucullus Party Service will continue to be operated by W. & M. Kiehne.

MACALISTER TODD PHILLIPS.

1965

#### MURRAY POPE AND BILL GALLAGHER

MURRAY POPE AND BILL GALLAGHER of Queenstown, builders, advise their creditors that on 30 September 1986 the partnership was dissolved. Each of the above will continue to build under his own name and will not be responsible for debts incurred by the other.

MACALISTER TODD PHILLIPS.

1966

#### NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of PELLETISED ENERGY LTD. (in voluntary liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidators of Pelletised Energy Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation) does hereby fix the 30th day of April 1987 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims.

Dated this 23rd day of March 1987.

D. L. FRANCIS and J. F. MANAGH, Joint Liquidators.

Address: The Liquidator, Pelletised Energy Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation), care of Deloitte Haskins & Sells, P.O. Box 1990, Wellington.

NOTE: Pelletised Energy Ltd. resolved to go into voluntary liquidation on 17 February 1987. The liquidator was appointed on 13 March 1987 by the creditors of the company.

## NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of McKNIGHTS SUPERMARKET LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidators of McKnights Supermarket Ltd. (in liquidation) which is being wound up by the Court do hereby fix the 30th day of April 1987 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 23rd day of March 1987.

D. L. FRANCIS and J. F. MANAGH, Joint Liquidators.

Address: McKnights Supermarket Ltd. (in liquidation), care of Deloitte Haskins & Sells, P.O. Box 1990, Wellington.

NOTE: The petition was presented on 14 November 1986 and the liquidators were appointed on 23 February 1987.

#### JOHNSON HARDWARE LTD.

THE shareholders of Johnson Hardware Ltd. advise that the company has ceased to operate and has discharged all its debts and liabilities. Notice is hereby given that I propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies in terms of section 335A for a declaration of dissolution of the company unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of this notice.

A. LORD, Secretary.

N.B. Readers are to take notice that the above company is not to be confused with and has no relationship with Johnson Hardware (1981) Ltd. operated by Kevin and Pat Ryan of Te Aroha.

1970